using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation
involves making assumptions that may differ from
actual developments in the future. These include
the determination of the discount rate, future salary
increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities
involved in the valuation and its long term nature,
a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to
changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are
reviewed at each reporting date. Further details about
the gratuity obligation are disclosed under Note 43.

 c. Intangible assets under development

  The Company capitalizes intangibles
underdevelopment in accordance with the accounting
policy. Initial capitalization of costs is based on
management’s judgement that technological and
economic feasibility is confirmed.

 d. Life time Expected credit losses

  Life time expected credit loss allowance is computed
based on historical credit loss experience and adjusted
for forward-looking information on collection.

 e. Estimation towards revenue deferred at inception

  The quantum of revenue deferred at inception
is computed based on past trends of year-wise
cancellation of memberships and considering factors
impacting future collections.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

80 | Annual Report  2016–2017

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

Note No. 4 - Property Plant and Equipment:

Description of Assets Land -
Freehold

Buildings -
Freehold

 Buildings -
Leasehold

 Plant and
Equipment
- Freehold

 Office
Equipment

 Furniture
and

Fixtures

 Vehicles -
Freehold

 Total

I.  Gross Block

 Balance as at 1 April, 2016  15,681.68  63,789.27  156.09  20,787.97  2,289.98  15,162.18  1,101.17  118,968.34

 Additions  438.87  455.76  -  1,539.55  122.61  224.74  99.96  2,881.49

 Disposals  -  (157.46)  -  (363.71)  (40.98)  (223.99)  (74.89)  (861.03)

 Others (reclassification)  -  (5.96)  -  (17.36)  10.51  12.46  0.35  -

 Balance as at 31 March, 2017 16,120.55 64,081.61  156.09 21,946.45  2,382.12 15,175.39  1,126.59 120,988.80

II.  Accumulated depreciation

 Balance as at 1 April, 2016  -  6,625.72  113.30  10,376.59  1,861.47  9,381.87  448.45  28,807.40

 Depreciation / amortisation
expense for the year

 -  1,266.27  42.79  2,091.32  172.71  1,405.23  132.27  5,110.59

 Eliminated on disposal of
assets

 -  (138.08)  -  (329.47)  (40.82)  (219.88)  (62.66)  (790.91)

 Others (reclassification)  -  (0.92)  -  (11.87)  6.42  6.24  0.13  -

 Balance as at 31 March, 2017  -  7,752.99  156.09 12,126.57  1,999.78 10,573.46  518.19  33,127.08

Net block  (I-II)

Balance as at 31st March, 2017  16,120.55  56,328.62  -  9,819.88  382.34  4,601.93  608.40  87,861.72

Balance as at 31st March, 2016  15,681.68  57,163.55  42.79  10,411.38  428.51  5,780.31  652.72  90,160.94

Description of Assets Land -
Freehold

Buildings -
Freehold

 Buildings -
Leasehold

 Plant and
Equipment
- Freehold

 Office
Equipment

 Furniture
and

Fixtures

 Vehicles -
Freehold

 Total

I.  Gross Block

 Balance as at 1 April, 2015  10,712.82  53,913.95  156.09  18,434.56  2,274.97  13,676.46  917.03  100,085.88

 Additions  4,123.93  5,184.26  -  1,621.02  134.18  998.08  167.45  12,228.92

 Acquisitions through business
combinations

 844.93  4,732.79  -  1,105.16  8.40  794.93  50.74  7,536.95

 Disposals  -  (41.73)  -  (372.77)  (127.57)  (307.29)  (34.05)  (883.41)

 Others (reclassification)  -  -  -  (7.16)  (37.07)  44.23  -  -

Balance as at 31 March, 2016  15,681.68  63,789.27  156.09  20,787.97  2,289.98  15,162.18  1,101.17  118,968.34

II.  Accumulated depreciation

 Balance as at 1 April, 2015  -  4,953.57  110.95  7,900.66  1,808.07  7,661.21  310.75  22,745.21

 Depreciation / amortisation
expense for the year

 -  1,212.27  2.35  2,316.93  213.05  1,631.60  132.39  5,508.59

 Acquisitions through business
combinations

 -  467.99  -  478.93  3.87  381.10  32.03  1,363.92

 Eliminated on disposal of
assets

 -  (8.08)  -  (345.54)  (126.26)  (303.71)  (26.72)  (810.31)

 Others (reclassification)  -  (0.03)  -  25.61  (37.26)  11.67  -  (0.01)

Balance as at 31 March, 2016  -  6,625.72  113.30  10,376.59  1,861.47  9,381.87  448.45  28,807.40

Net block  (I-II)

Balance as at 31st March, 2016  15,681.68  57,163.55  42.79  10,411.38  428.51  5,780.31  652.72  90,160.94

Balance as at 31st March, 2015  10,712.82  48,960.38  45.14  10,533.90  466.90  6,015.25  606.28  77,340.67

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

Annual Report  2016–2017 | 81

Note No. 5 - Other Intangible Assets

Description of Assets
Computer Software &

Website development cost
Total

I.  Gross Block
 Balance as at 1 April, 2016  5,863.24  5,863.24

 Additions  917.95  917.95

 Balance as at 31 March, 2017  6,781.19  6,781.19

II.  Accumulated depreciation
 Balance as at 1 April, 2016  4,237.40  4,237.40

 Amortisation expense for the year  942.78  942.78

 Balance as at 31 March, 2017  5,180.18  5,180.18

Net block  (I-II)

Balance as at 31st March, 2017  1,601.01  1,601.01

Balance as at 31st March, 2016  1,625.84  1,625.84

Description of Assets
Computer Software &

Website development cost
Total

I.  Gross Block

 Balance as at 1 April, 2015  4,856.88  4,856.88

 Additions  1,006.36  1,006.36

 Balance as at 31 March, 2016  5,863.24  5,863.24

II.  Accumulated depreciation

 Balance as at 1 April, 2015  2,613.36  2,613.36

 Amortisation expense for the year  1,624.04  1,624.04

 Balance as at 31 March, 2016  4,237.40  4,237.40

Net block  (I-II)

Balance as at 31st March, 2016  1,625.84  1,625.84

Balance as at 31st March, 2015  2,243.52  2,243.52

Note No. 6 - Non Current Investment:

Particulars
Face
value

Currency

 As At  As At  As At

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

 Quantity  Amount  Quantity  Amount  Quantity  Amount

Unquoted Investments at Cost (fully
paid)
In Equity Instruments of Subsidiaries

 Heritage Bird (M) Sdn. Bhd. 1 MYR  300,002  40.27  300,002  40.27  300,002  40.27

 Mahindra Hotels and Residences
India Ltd.

10 INR  49,994  5.00  49,994  5.00  49,994  5.00

 Divine Heritage Hotels Private
Limited

10 INR  -   -   -   -   700,000  924.98

 Gables Promoters Private Limited 10 INR  49,678,600  5,011.64  49,678,600  5,011.64  13,200,000  1,363.78

 Holiday on Hills Resort Private
Limited

10 INR  -   -   -   -   1,000,000  4,387.39

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

82 | Annual Report  2016–2017

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

Particulars
Face
value

Currency

 As At  As At  As At

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

 Quantity  Amount  Quantity  Amount  Quantity  Amount
 MH Boutique Hospitality Limited 100 THB  49,000  95.38  49,000  95.38  49,000  95.38
 Infinity Hospitality Group Company

Limited
100 THB  734,850  2,681.11  734,850  2,681.11  734,850  2,681.11

 Competent Hotels Private Limited 100 INR  -   -   -   -   308,300  4,482.54
 MHR Holdings (Mauritius) Limited 1 EUR  145,000  115.10  145,000  115.10  145,000  115.11
 Arabian Dreams Hotel Apartments

LLC
100 AED  147  52.11  147  52.11  147  52.11

 8,000.61  8,000.61  14,147.67
Unquoted Investments at FVTPL
(fully paid)

In Equity Instruments of other entities
 Mahindra World City Developers

Ltd.
10 INR  1 -  1 -  1 -

 Mahindra Hotels and Resorts
Limited
(cost of investment INR 1/-)

10 INR  20,011 -  20,011 -  20,011 -

 Nreach Online Services Private

[…]

when transactions are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

Note No. 44 - Financial Instruments:(Contd.)

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

106 | Annual Report  2016–2017

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

  The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are as follows.

in INR Lacs

Particulars Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Receivables MYR  46.73  44.88  47.64

EUR  8.98  -   -

AED  79.61  58.63  60.11

THB  1,108.12  1,975.22  1,925.34

Payables MYR  -   -   1.98

EUR  -   0.08  0.01

AED  33.35  0.64  3.32

THB  8.07  221.40  152.23

  Of the above foreign currency exposures, none of the exposures are hedged by a derivative. These foreign currency
exposures are denominated in currencies that are not very volatile. Hence, the Company is not exposed to major
currency risks.

  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

  The Company is exposed to the following currency risks - AED, THB, MYR and EUR - and the following table demonstrates
the sensitivity.

Currency Change in rate Impact on profit
before tax

March 31, 2017 MYR +10%  4.67

MYR -10%  (4.67)

EUR +10%  0.90

EUR -10%  (0.90)

AED +10%  4.63

AED -10%  (4.63)

THB +10%  110.00

THB -10%  (110.00)

March 31, 2016 MYR +10%  4.49

MYR -10%  (4.49)

EUR +10%  (0.01)

EUR -10%  0.01

AED +10%  5.80

AED -10%  (5.80)

THB +10%  175.38

THB -10%  (175.38)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

Note No. 44 - Financial Instruments: (Contd.)

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

Annual Report  2016–2017 | 107

Note No. 45 - Fair Value Measurement:

Fair Valuation Techiques and Inputs used - recurring Items

Financial assets/ financial liabilities*
measured at Fair value

Fair value as at Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique(s) and key
input(s)March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Financial assets

Investments

 Mutual fund investments  9,711.29  5,788.77  958.26 Level 1 Refer note 1 below

 Equity and preference investments  365.59  56.13  46.30 Level 2 Refer note 2 below

Guarantee commission receivable  1,075.59  943.03  203.16 Level 3 Refer note 3 below

Total financial assets  11,152.47  6,787.93  1,207.72

Financial liabilities

Guarantee Fair Value  653.81  908.93  174.16 Level 3 Refer note 3 below

Total financial liabilities  653.81  908.93  174.16

Note 1: Fair value determined using quoted market prices.

Note 2: Fair value determined using PE multiples, revenue multiples, etc.

Note 3: Fair value determined using the estimated credit risk of the counterparty.

* Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (that are measured at amortised cost) closely approximate their carrying
value.

Note No. 46 - Expenditure on Corporate Social Responsibility:

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013, the Company needs to spend 2% of its average net profit for the immediately
preceding three financial years on corporate social responsibility (CSR) activities. The Company has incurred CSR expenditure

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

178 | Annual Report  2016–2017

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

  The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as follows.

Particulars Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Receivables MYR  46.73  44.88  47.64

EUR  8.98  -   -

AED  79.61  58.63  60.11

THB  1,108.12  1,975.22  1,925.34

SEK  8,866.67  9,940.68 -

Payables MYR  -   -   1.98

EUR  -   0.08  0.01

AED  33.35  0.64  3.32

THB  8.07  221.40  152.23

SEK  3,364.02  5,498.77 -

USD  350.36  172.86 -

  Of the above foreign currency exposures, none of the exposures are hedged by a derivative. These foreign currency
exposures are denominated in currencies that are not very volatile. Hence, the Group is not exposed to major currency
risks.

  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

  The Group is exposed to the following currency risks - AED, THB, MYR, SEK and EUR - and the following table
demonstrates the sensitivity.

Currency Change in rate Impact on profit
before tax (`/Lacs)

March 31, 2017 MYR +10%  4.67

MYR -10%  (4.67)

EUR +10%  0.90

EUR -10%  (0.90)

AED +10%  4.63

AED -10%  (4.63)

THB +10%  110.00

THB -10%  (110.00)

SEK +10%  550.26

SEK -10%  (550.26)

March 31, 2016 MYR +10%  4.49

MYR -10%  (4.49)

EUR +10%  (0.01)

EUR -10%  0.01

AED +10%  5.80

AED -10%  (5.80)

THB +10%  175.38

THB -10%  (175.38)

SEK +10%  444.19

SEK -10%  (444.19)

Note No. 43 - Financial Instruments: (Contd.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

Annual Report  2016–2017 | 179

  Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

  Interest rate sensitivity

  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on exposure to interest rate for both derivative and non-
derivative instruments at the end of reporting period. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably